504853949 04/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4900688

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
GEIB ENTERPRISES,	LTD.		04/04/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	WEST	WEST BEND PLASTICS, INC.		
Street Address:	910 RU	910 RUSCO DRIVE		
City:	WEST	EST BEND		
State/Country:	wisco	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53095	53095		
			_	
Property Type		Number	_	
Patent Number:		5786447		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (414		414)223-5000		
		the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Phone: 414		1142732100	2732100	
		nelissa.mcginn@huschblackwell.com	sa.mcginn@huschblackwell.com	
•		ANNA M. SCHONENBERG		
		55 E. WELLS STREET		
Address Line 4:	I	MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		818152-1	818152-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRIANNA M. SCHONENBERG	BRIANNA M. SCHONENBERG	
SIGNATURE:		/Brianna M. Schonenberg/	/Brianna M. Schonenberg/	
DATE SIGNED:		04/05/2018	04/05/2018	
Total Attachments: 3		·		
source=intell prop ass a	greement#	page1.tif		
source=intell prop ass a	greement#	page2.tif		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment Agreement"), effective as of April 2, 2018, is made by Geib Enterprises, Ltd., a Wisconsin corporation with a principal place of business at 910 Rusco Drive, P.O. Box 937, West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 ("Assignor"), and West Bend Plastics, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with a principal place of business at 910 Rusco Drive, P.O. Box 937, West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 ("Assigner").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the invention entitled "DISPENSING LID", which is found in U.S. Patent number 6,786,447 B2, issued on September 7, 2004 ("the DISPENSING LID invention"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the domain name WESTBENDCTR.COM ("the **Domain Name**"), registered with the domain name registrar GoDaddy.com ("**Registrar**").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Invention Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the DISPENSING LID invention, including:

(a) any and all patents and patent applications that have been or may be filed throughout the world that relate to the DISPENSING LID invention, including U.S. Patent number 6,786,447 B2, issued on September 7, 2004, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "**Patents**");

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Domain Name Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Domain Name the associated registration and renewals, all goodwill associated therewith,

Assignment Agreement

and all other rights in the Domain Name throughout the world ("**Related Rights**"), including the right to sue and recover (for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives) damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation thereof or damage thereto, if any, in each case free and clear of all mortgages, pledges, ownership interests, security interests, liens, reservations and contract rights of third parties. The Assignee is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Domain Name and Related Rights as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment Agreement not been made.

3. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>.

(a) Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment Agreement upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

(b) The Assignor authorizes and requests the Assignee to request the Registrar to record the Assignee as the assignee or transferee of the Domain Names and shall, promptly upon presentation to the Assignor by the Assignee, execute, or procure the execution of, such transfer documents and provide such information as required by the Registrar, and the Assignor hereby covenants that the Assignor has full right to convey the Assignor's entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment Agreement.

5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Representation and Warranty</u>. The parties represent and warrant that (s)he is duly authorized to execute this Agreement.

[Signatures Page Follows]

* FTT - 00107556 - 010150/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Geib Enterprises, Ltd. By Name: JESS Title: 1/~ P 18 4-Date:

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

ASSIGNEE: West Bond Plastics, Inc. By Name: JESS GEI \wp Title: $\sqrt{-}$ 4-4-18 Date:

RECORDED: 04/05/2018

3

PATENT REEL: 045443 FRAME: 0697